# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Glen Jorgensen	03/05/2009
William G. Dennis	03/04/2009

# **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	OrthoDynamix LLC	
Street Address:	10302 Deerwood Park Blvd.	
Internal Address:	Suite 209	
City:	te/Country: FLORIDA	
State/Country:		
Postal Code:		

## PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12399471

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (804)788-8218

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 8047888200

Email: lcouch@hunton.com

Correspondent Name: HUNTON & WILLIAMS LLP INTELLECTUAL PROPE

Address Line 1: RIVERFRONT PLAZA, EAST TOWER

Address Line 2: 951 EAST BYRD ST.

Address Line 4: RICHMOND, VIRGINIA 23219-4074

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	63351.000028
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	David Baker

Total Attachments: 4

source=Assignment#page1.tif

PATENT REEL: 022360 FRAME: 0446

500800040

, 0000 source=Assignment#page2.tif source=Assignment#page3.tif source=Assignment#page4.tif

#### **Patent Assignment**

This United States Patent Assignment ("Assignment") is made by and between **Glen Jorgensen**, a citizen of the United States with an address of 400 E. Bay Street, Suite 1708, Jacksonville, Florida 32202 and **William G. Dennis**, a citizen of the United States with an address of 10302 Deerwood Park Blvd., Jacksonville, Florida 32256 (collectively, the "Assignors").

# Recitals:

Whereas, Assignors are the inventors of the United States Patent Application entitled

# METHOD AND DEVICES FOR MINIMALLY INVASIVE ARTHROSCOPIC PROCEDURES

("PATENT APPLICATION"), which is filed concurrently herewith;

Whereas, Assignors own the entire right, title and interest in and to the PATENT APPLICATION and the invention therein disclosed and claimed (collectively, the "PATENT APPLICATION AND INVENTION"), and have the unrestricted right to sell, assign and transfer such PATENT APPLICATION AND INVENTION; and

Whereas, **OrthoDynamix LLC.** a limited liability company organized under the laws of Florida and having a place of business at 10302 Deerwood Park Blvd., Suite 209 Jacksonville, FL 32256 (the "Assignee"), desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest in and to the PATENT APPLICATION AND INVENTION.

#### Assignment.

Now, therefore, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged as having previously been received, Assignors have sold and hereby sell, assign, transfer and convey unto Assignee, its successors and assigns the Assignors' entire right, title and interest in and to the PATENT APPLICATION AND INVENTION and in and to any and all applications based thereon including all continuations, continuations-in-part, continuing prosecution applications, or divisions thereof, and in and to all letters patent of the United States of America and all countries foreign thereto and reissues and extensions thereof which may be granted from the PATENT APPLICATION AND INVENTION, for the full term of the letters patent, together with the right to claim the priority of any patent application included therein, to be held and enjoyed by the Assignee, its successors and assigns, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the Assignors if this assignment and sale had not been made.

Assignors covenant and agree, on their own behalf and on behalf of their successors and assigns, without further compensation, to promptly at any time upon the request of the Assignee, its successors and assigns, provide such further information and execute such further assignments and documents and do all lawful acts with respect to the PATENT APPLICATION AND INVENTION that may be necessary or desirable to perfect title in the Assignee, its successors or assigns, and to assist in obtaining patents relating to the PATENT APPLICATION AND INVENTION, or in any interference proceedings

or for any divisions, continuations or continuation-in-part patent applications relating to the PATENT APPLICATION AND INVENTION.

Assignors warrant and represent to Assignee that Assignors have full and unencumbered legal and equitable title to the PATENT APPLICATION AND INVENTION and have not granted any rights in the PATENT APPLICATION AND INVENTION to any other person, firm, corporation or entity.

Witness the following signature, made as of the date set forth.

Assignor.

Glen Jorgensen

Date: 3/5/09

STATE OF <u>loreda</u>)

COUNTY OF Dural ) ss:

Before me personally appeared New Jacobs, to me known to be the person described in and who executed the foregoing instrument; and he acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the purpose therein stated, this the day of \_\_\_\_\_\_\_, 2009.

Notary Public

**SEAL** 



Attorney Docket No. <u>63351.000028</u> Attorney Customer No. <u>27682</u>

(Assignor:

William G. Dennis

STATE OF Floreda

COUNTY OF \_\_

) ss:

Before me personally appeared William Demuto me known to be the person described in and who executed the foregoing instrument; and he acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the purpose therein stated, this the day of March, 2009.

Notary Public

SEAL



63351.000028 EMF\_US 26890946v1

**RECORDED: 03/06/2009**